
Corporate Parenting Board
Date: Thursday, 29 April 2021
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg and Andrew Parry

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Megan Rochester, 
Democratic Services Officer Apprentice  tel: 01305 224709 email: 
m.r.rochester@dorsetcc.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public app 
Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once downloaded select 
Dorset Council. 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen to the
debate either online by using the following link: https://youtu.be/-L7A5Xr7pVY

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android phone
will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is advised to
do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.

Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below at item 4.

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the
councils website after the event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/-L7A5Xr7pVY


A G E N D A
Page No.

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS- 17:00

The Chairman to open the meeting and note any apologies. 

2  MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021.

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. Public 
speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings during 
the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with through 
written submissions only. 

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be 
sent electronically to m.r.rochester@dorsetcc.gov.uk by the deadline 
set out below. When submitting a question please indicate who the 
question is for and include your name, address and contact details. 
Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda. 
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement 
is 8.30am on Monday 26 April 2021.

5  INTRODUCTION AND SCENE SETTING- 17:05

Theresa Leavy, Executive Director for Children to report.

6  FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT INCLUDING UPDATE ON THE 
MODERNISING FOSTERING PLAN- 17:10

11 - 34



To consider a report by John Heron, Fostering Lead.

7  DORSET FOSTER CARER ASSOCIATION VERBAL UPDATE- 
17:40

Jan and Martin Hill, Foster carer representatives, to give an update. 

8  ASPIRE ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT- 17:50

To consider a report from Michelle Whiting, Aspire Manager. (Report to 
follow).

9  REPORT ON THE HARBOUR SERVICE FOR ADOLESCENTS AND 
CHILDREN ON THE EDGE OF CARE- 18:20

35 - 60

To receive a report from Louise Drury and Simon Fraiz-Brown, Service 
Manager Adolescent Service.

10  CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY UPDATE- 18:35 61 - 68

Matthew Chislett, Service Manager Corporate Parenting and 
Permanence to report.   

11  CORPORATE PARENTING DATASET- 18:45 69 - 86

Matthew Chislett, Service Manager Corporate Parenting and 
Permanence to report.   

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING- 18:55

To confirm the details of the next Corporate Parenting Board meeting 
which will be held 22 July 2021 and to consider any items for 
consideration. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 21 JANUARY 2021

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller, Richard Biggs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg and Andrew Parry

Apologies: Jan and Martin Hill(Foster Carer Representatives), Elaine Okopski (Dorset 
Parent Carer Council), Antonia Dixy (participation People) Simon Fraise Brown (SM 
Adolescent Services)

Also present: Cllr Val Pothecary and Cllr Jane Somper

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Miriam M Leigh (Principal Education Psychologist), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director 
of People - Children), Mark Blackman (Corporate Director - Education and Learning), 
Claire Shiels (Corporate Director - Commissioning, Quality & Partnerships), Matthew 
Chislett (Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Board and Permanence), Kate 
Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services 
Officer Apprentice), Sarah Jane Smedmor (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), 
Lisa Linscott (Principal Teacher), Liz Plastow (Head of Safeguarding), Ann Haigh 
(Participation Worker, Participation People), Louise Smith and David Webb (Service 
Manager - Dorset Combined Youth Offending Service) Hannah and CJ (Young Person 
Representatives)

1.  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman of the meeting welcomed all presented.

2.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct recorded and would be signed by the Chairman at a date in the future. 

3.  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report.

4.  Public Participation

There was no public participation to report.

5.  Children in Care at Risk of Offending and Custody

The Service Manager, Dorset Combined Youth Offending Service presented a 
report on Children in Care at risk of offending and of the work being carried out to 
address these issues. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

Members were advised that the number of Dorset children in care entering the 
justice system for the first time had reduced in the last three years. There has also 
been a reduction in the number of children in care receiving a formal youth justice 
‘outcome’. 

No Dorset children in care had been remanded or sentenced to custody in the last 
two years. The Board discussed the report and asked a number of questions in 
relation to:-

 Engagement with employees and unions in respect of health and safety 
issues and acknowledging the importance that employees feel safe in the 
work space.

 It was noted that restorative justice approach should be a key element for 
victim led outcomes.

 Further work on embedding restorative approaches would be carried out in 
the near future.

 Members requested the figures of Dorset children in care provision outside 
of Dorset. They recognised the importance of each child either in the Dorset 
area or outside of it, was being treated equally.

 Noted that following the first COVID lockdown the justice system backlog 
had been cleared locally.

 Welcomed the approach to engagement through a combination of a speech 
and language assessment and a trauma formulation to enable YOS 
workers and other professionals to respond to individual(s) requirements. 

 The Service Manager confirmed that the approach of additional speech and 
language therapists had transformed the service. 

 Acknowledged that the local Protocol for Reducing the Criminalisation of 
Children in Care was working well and would be subject to ongoing scrutiny 
and improvement.

Decision 

The Board noted and supporte
[...]
ed that children’s voices were heard in many different ways. They must 

feel secure and supported in order that they can build loving relationships in 
the future.

 Acknowledged that a reporting framework would be regularly fed back to 
the Board.  

Decision

(a) The Board noted and supported the work being done to develop
relationship-based approaches in schools with an emphasis on trauma 
informed practice.

(b) That Board noted and supported to improve the emotional wellbeing of 
children in care and care leavers.

7.  Sufficiency Strategy (Children's Provision)

The Head of Commissioning updated the Board on the Placement Sufficiency 
Strategy. The strategy for children and young people was based on a rights-based 
approach to reducing the number of children in care which was adopted by the 
Council in 2019.
The strategy also outlined the targets for reducing the number of children in care in 
Dorset and increasing the number of homes available for children in care in 
Dorset.  
Members made the following observations:-

 Noted that the strategy was approved by Cabinet on 19 January 2021.
 Expressed concern regarding 16 year olds living with minimal supervision; 

Family care was the ambition. 
 Reconsider the importance of bringing children back into the Dorset area.
 Requested more information regarding young adults. No figures for the 

ages between 21-25.

Page 7



4

 How were “the Strengthening of Services Plan”, “the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan” and “the Corporate Parenting Strategy” going to be 
monitored and which committee would be responsible for scrutinising them? 
In response, the Executive Director for People – Children confirmed that 
scrutiny committees would consider the delivery and the outcomes of the 
work; plus regular updates at the Corporate Parenting Board and potentially 
reporting to Health and Well-being Board when required.

 Members noted that the annual report on Care Leavers would be 
considered by the board at a future meeting. 

 Expressed concern about the lack of foster carers; discussions were on-
going with colleagues in respect of housing, the building better lives project 
and the local plan consultation. Plus consideration of opportunities for 
capital bid projects where appropriate.

8.  Corporate Parenting Strategy

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence set out a power-
point presentation on the Corproate Parenting Strategy covering the following 
areas:-

 Increasing the opportunities to hear the voice of our children and young 
people and to take their views, wishes and feelings into account

 Promote better physical and mental health and well-being through 
improvement access to health information and services.

 Have high aspirations for children in care and care leavers in their, 
education, training and employment.

 Ensure safe and stable accommodation within the family home or close 
relatives and friends, If not possible, children are moved to a permanent 
placment wirhout delay.

 For our children to have a good enriching experience of care provision and 
to prepare for adulthood and an independent and successful life.

 Effective governance and planning arrangements are in place to mean the 
Corporate Parent can be the best they can be. 

9.  Corporate Parenting Dataset

The Board considered the report on the Corporate Parenting Dataset. 

The Board made the following comments:-

 Welcomed the work being carried out on the health assessments within 20 
days.  Members acknowledged the issues with Covid-19, but improvement 
needs to be shown soon. 

 That data showed that the right children were coming into care.
 Important to ensure that the right carers were in place and that permanence 

plans were put into place promptly. 

Cllr S Jones and Cllr A Kerby left the meeting at 7.05pm
10.  Date of Next Meeting

Page 8



5

The next meeting of the formal Corporate Parenting Board would be held on 29 
April 2021.

11.  Exempt Item

It was proposed by Cllr C Lugg seconded by Cllr R Biggs

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraphs 1 & 2 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

12.  CLICC Update and challenge cards- 18:55

The Board received an update on the CLICC update and challenge cards from the 
Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence with the input of the 
young people representatives. 

13.  Urgent Exempt Item

The following urgent, exempt items was considered by the Board. 

14.  Unregistered Placements

Members considered a report of the Corporate Director – Commission, Quality & 
Partnerships on the current position regarding unregistered provision and the 
actions being taken to date. 

Duration of meeting: 5.00  - 7.40 pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Corporate Parenting Board
Thursday 29th April 2021
Fostering Service Annual Report
including update on the Modernising Fostering 
Plan

For Decision
Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s):  

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children
 

Report Author: John Heron

Tel: 01305 224664 

Email: john.heron@dorsetcc.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: Members are requested to note the content and actively consider 
and comment upon the strengths and future recommendations

Reason for Recommendation:     
To be assured that the report had identified the strengths and areas for development that 
will strengthen the work we do as Corporate Parents and ensure that children and young 
people in Dorset will be happy and safe and have opportunities to reach their goals.

1. Executive Summary 

The Fostering Services Regulations 2011 require that the Fostering Services provides 
written reports on the management, outcomes, and financial state of the fosteri
[...]
orecast. 

It is anticipated that usage of in-house provision will increase it the coming year as the 
COvid-19 restrictions are lifted, foster carers receive second vaccinations and in-house 
placement availability is improved through the recruitment of foster carers more able to 
meet the sufficiency needs of Dorset children.

13.  Summary

The fostering service has had a busy year helping to place and support children with foster 
carers in the midst of a pandemic. Staff and foster carers have risen to the challenge, 
adapted and found new ways of working to enable us to continue our essential tasks to 
provide safe and loving homes for our children. Although visits to foster carers homes 
have continued wherever safe and appropriate some visits and the support groups have 
been undertaken virtually. The Fostering Panel too moved online and managed to hear 
176 cases during the reporting period. We have learned from these experiences and will 
take the lessons forward. We may never fully return to pre-Covid working models. Some 
meetings may remain on-line whist others may be run in a combination of on-line and in 
person. Social workers have reported that for many young people meeting online appeals 
to them. 

The fostering service is responsible for recruiting, training, supervising and supporting 
Foster Carers. It is also responsible for undertaking connected person’s assessments. 
The service also works closely with commissioning colleagues and provides a Duty 
Service every day to identify any urgent and emergency placements required across 
Children’s Social Care.

Page 29



20

In addition, the service runs a successful foster carer mentoring scheme and a monthly 
support group, currently online, but with a keen intention to return to in-person support 
groups as conditions allow.

During the course of the last year the fostering service has been through a period of 
uncertainty as consideration was being given to an alternative delivery model and then 
[...]
work in partnership with the Dorset Council Fostering Service 
and other senior managers to improve all aspects of the fostering service. By working 
together in this way we can ensure strong channels of communication, raise issues that 
affect foster carers, share ideas to improve the service, promote good practice, improve 
the outcomes for the children we care for and organise events for children and young 
people to have fun. The Association will be funded by Dorset Council.

The fostering service will continue to work with the committee and other foster carers to 
establish the Association. A draft service agreement has already been produced and will 
be finalised shortly.

14.9 Implement the Mockingbird Programme.

Mockingbird uses an extended family model, in the form of ‘constellations’ which consist 
of a ‘hub’ home and several ‘satellite’ homes nearby. The specially recruited and trained 
hub home carers offer respite care, peer support, regular joint planning and social 
activities.

Because of its structure, Mockingbird helps alleviate the sense of isolation foster carers 
can feel and offers immediate practical support - similar to that a non-fostering family might 
receive from friends and relatives.

Dorset Fostering Service intends to set up two Mockingbird fostering communities in 
Dorset by September 2021.

Author: John Heron

Fostering Transformation Consultant 

April 2021

Please do not delete the footnote.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities implications 
have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is included within the 
report.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Board
Thursday 29 April 2021
The Harbour Progress Report

Choose an item.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s): 

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children
 

Report Author: Louise Drury
Title:
Tel: 01305 2283
Email: louise.drury@dorset.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the Corporate Parenting Board note the progress in the implementation of The 
Harbour and the impact in improving outcomes for young people who are on the edge of 
care, in care and leaving care and reducing cost for NHS, Criminal Justice and 
Children’s social Care.

Reason for Recommendation: To ensure that support from Corporate Board Members 
is maintained.

1. Executive Summary
 

1.1. Young people who enter care during their teenage years traditionally spend 
considerable periods in residential care often without sufficient planning and support 
to re-engage in family relationships or form strong relationships with carers. They are 
more likely to experience placement breakdowns as a re sult of poor experiences in 
their formative years and lack of engagement with services. They may follow a path 
of multiple placements, with handoffs between services and changing relationships 
following each placement breakdown. Some young people develop multiple 
vulnerabilities through offending behaviour, substance misuse, disengagement from 
education and high-risk behaviours such as repeatedly going missing and over time 
can become distrusting of positive relationships. 

1.2. Between 01/01/2020 to 31/12/2020 there were a total of 152 new admissions to care 
which equates to 145 young people becoming a child in care in Dorset. 53 young 
people entered care during their teenage years and of these, 27 young people are 
placed in residential care. The Harbour is developing an integrated service for our 
more complex and troubled young people to ensure that their needs, no matter how 
diverse are addressed within a single team of trusted and skilled workers, be it to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



prevent care, support placement stability or reunification if in care, and a smooth 
transition to independence when leaving care.

2. Financial Implications 

2.1. As part of the l
[...]
n, environmental performance and sustainability.

4.3. Refurbishment of existing building – 3 bedroomed home

4.4. Unfortunately, as this is a refurbishment project on a period building of townscape 
merit there is little which can be done to improve its impact on the climate.  However, Page 36



the building is to be re-piped and rewired with new replacement radiators which 
would bring the Mechanical & Electrical Services up to current standards. We are 
also proposing to insulate the existing roof space with 300mm thick mineral wool 
which would also help with reducing the carbon footprint.

5. Other Implications 

5.1. The Harbour will operate from a hub Dorchester Road, Weymouth. It will also bring 
together a variety of accommodation options eg Clarence Road and Hayeswood 
Bungalow. Further options are being explored in the development of St Marys.

 
5.2. Operating capacity is being delivered through recruitment, common training and 

management, supervision, staff remodelling and engagement with young people in 
the development of The Harbour. 

5.3. Through the development of a Dashboard and financial tracker we will be able to 
demonstrate better outcomes for young people and financial benefits to the Council 
and partners. 

6. Risk Assessment 

6.1. Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:

6.2. Current Risk: Medium
6.3. Residual Risk: Medium

7. Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.1. An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed for both staff and resources. 
This is a working document that is regularly updated.  

8. Appendices
 

8.1. SCPS programme EqIK/Service user SWR comments draft
8.2. Children in care and care leavers eqa

9. Progress update

10. Core Offer

10.1. The Harbour will improve the following outcomes for young people:
 Reduce vulnerabilities
 Build and restore relationships 
 Increase engagement in education, training and work readiness
 Strengthen planning for transi
[...]
planned throughout April 2021 and are being scheduled monthly.

12.3. From the beginning of March 2021, 2 PCSO’s have joined the team. We are looking 
forward to welcoming a joint funded researcher and performance analyst.

12.4. A targeted recruitment campaign is underway for foster carers for adolescents which 
includes recruitment of Specialist Foster Carers and Supported Lodgings Carers. 
Monthly information sessions are also being held. We have 1 specialist foster carer 
recruited and interest has been expressed by another. The support of the Corporate 
Parenting Board members would be very welcome in promoting the recruitment of 
foster carers.

13. Workforce Development

Page 38



13.1. The Harbour Team use a range of evidence-based interventions which includes 
Restorative Practice, Family Group Conferencing and Motivational Interviewing. A 
strength’s-based approach is at the centre of our practice in how we assess with 
young people and develop their care plans. 

13.2. Through the senior youth practitioner, we plan to be able to offer training to partners 
in restorative approaches for example in our engagement with housing colleagues to 
support in the delivery of the Harbour Steady and Settled Pathway for young people 
aged 16-25years 

13.3. We have developed a shared workforce development programme and induction. 
Monthly reflective supervision is delivered to The Harbour Team by 2 education 
psychologists.

14. Pathways and Processes

14.1. 28 day pathway 

14.2. The principle objective of the 28 day approach is to effectively reintegrate young 
people home, safely and securely. 

14.3. The 28 day approach sets a clear structure, expectations, and time frame for a 
comprehensive set of interventions to be delivered to safely maintain young people 
in their families and communities. 

14.4. PRIDE – Prevention, Risk, Identification, Disruption,Evaluation

14.5. PRIDE brings together a multi-agency group to identify, consider and manage 
potential & cu
[...]
dvisors who 
focus on supporting Care Leavers around their employment, 
education and training and we have established a referral system 
within the team and are developing bespoke interventions to 
support around 20 Care Leavers.
Figures are taken from ChAT based on current care leavers at the 
end of each month.

Comments: Our ‘In Touch’ rates are higher than our statistical 
neighbours, we do have a small number of Care Leavers we are not 
in touch with, including one who has formally refused our Care 
Leaver Service and two who are former UASC’s with no leave to 
remain in the UK. Where we are not in touch, Care Leaver will still 
have an allocated PA who will continue to try to make contact by 
whatever means they can.
Figures are taken from ChAT based on current care leavers at the 
end of each month.

Page 18

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Fostering annual report including update on the modernising fostering plan- 17:10
	9 Report on the Harbour Service for adolescents and children on the edge of care- 18:20
	SCPS Programme EqIA - Service users SWR comments draft
	Children in care and care leavers EQIA 1.1

	10 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update- 18:35
	11 Corporate Parenting Dataset- 18:45



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 APRIL 2021

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg, Andrew Parry and 
Molly Rennie

Apologies: Cllrs 

Also present: Cllr Carole Jones

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - Children), Mark Blackman (Corporate 
Director - Education and Learning), Claire Shiels (Corporate Director - Commissioning, 
Quality & Partnerships), Matthew Chislett (Service Manager - Corporate Parenting 
Board and Permanence), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Megan 
Rochester (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Sarah Jane Smedmor (Corporate 
Director - Care & Protection), Lisa Linscott (Principal Teacher), Karen Elliott (Head of 
Quality Assurance & Partnerships) and Louise Drury (Quality & Assurance)

1.  Welcome and Introductions- 17:00

The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed those present. Apologies were 
received from Simon-Fraiz Brown.

2.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21st January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and they would be signed by the chairman in the future.

3.  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report.

4.  Public Participation

There was no public participation. 

5.  Fostering annual report including update on the modernising fostering 
plan- 17:10

The board considered the Fostering Annual Report. They were informed of the 
ever-growing family and since last year, more families have come forward for extra 
support in an unprecedented year. It was confirmed that health assessments are 



2

on track, but the emotional support needs some work. They also discussed how 
they were discussing arrangements for family-based events run by foster carers. 

The board asked some questions relating to some of the following 
discussion points:

 Recruitment campaign- Are there any targets in place for recruitment of 
foster carers and is there an equal demand for full time and part time 
carers? 

 Collaboration with regional sites to focus on fostering teenagers and 
siblings as they are the least likely to be placed easily.

 The numbers of carers lost in the year- Is this due to the pandemic or is it 
an average. 

 Are there enough spaces for respite care and how long are they typically 
there for? Are there enough foster carers to suit this need? 

 A suggestion was made to spend more time with those who are unhappy as 
this will help to get a better reflection if they are gathering younger people’s 
views. 

 Personal education has had a better outcome. There has been a small 
number not returned to schools, but they are getting back suitably. 

 Mockingbird system- Creating a natural family support network. If children 
are struggling, they can go to other family members.

Decision
The board agreed that the Mockingbird system would be beneficial within 
the care system, a suggestion to consider would be rolling it out to other 
areas. They were also assured that there is a checklist seen by managers 
before going to panel. This avoids repetitive information and ensures that 
the right families are going to panel at the right time. They will continue to 
collaborate with their foster carers to give our children the best chance and 
support. 

6.  Dorset Foster Carer Association Verbal update- 17:40

The board received a verbal update from the Chair and Vice Chair Dorset Foster 
Care Association. They raised some of the following discussion points:

 They discussed the importance of working as a team. Therefore, they were 
reaching out to more foster carers. Discussing the different professions 
within the fostering system to see how these may benefit the children. 

 30 foster carer association- fundraising for foster carers and spreading 
awareness about what they do and how they may impact a child’s life. They 
expressed their hope for this to become a charity status in the future. 

 Fostering champions were for those who speak up for the needs of 
children. They have ongoing and shared objectives. The good and bad will 



3

be discussed as they were all just as important. Each year a foster 
champion will be voted as a form of encouragement. 

 It was also discussed that there is not a shortage of foster carers but a 
higher demand for those fostering older children. 

 The board was asked about any personal experiences that they could share 
regarding the fostering system.  

 Researched other associations to learn from their success and mistakes.
 An AGM to be held in September 2020 and it was hoped to launch the 

association within Fostering Fortnight.

The Chairman thanked Mr and Mrs Hill for their presentation and the 
Corporate Parenting Board indicated that they fully supported the 
development of the Dorset Foster Care Association. 

7.  Aspire Adoption Annual Report- 17:50

The board considered a report from the Executive Director of People and Children. 
They discussed the report and asked several questions in relation to: 

 The number of disruptions within homes and is adoption more stable. The 
children have more legal rights within adoption. There was also a 
discussion regarding if there was anyone that was difficult to place. Larger 
sibling groups are more challenging. It was also discussed if there was a 
demand for stepfamilies. 

 It was discussed how Aspire needs development, but it is good value for 
money and is being reviewed to ensure it provides the best outcomes for 
the financial commitment. The board was reassured that staff and quality of 
work is good. However, they wanted to know how they are making 
improvements and how does the feedback get fed back in to make a 
positive change.

 The board also asked questions about breakdown’s within placements. It 
was discussing that they would have a meeting, look at the feedback and 
see what needs to be changed or improved. The child may go to another 
placement, but they’ll work together to get the best outcome for all of those 
involved. 

Decision

The board agreed that adoption worked well but suggested to look at performance 
joint data. They also agreed to continue with reviews and to be added to the data 
set in the future for regular updates. 

8.  Report on the Harbour Service for adolescents and children on the edge of 
care- 18:20

The board received an update regarding Harbour Services from Louise Drury, 
Performance Quality Assurance Consultant and David Parr, (Dorset Police). The 
following talking points were raised:



4

 Two PSO’s from the neighbourhood policing had been located to the 
harbour

 Considering recruitment to support risk packages.
 Engaging with young people on a one-one basis daily rather than just in a 

crisis. Keeping them on the right path and to offer them more support, 
especially in the darkest hours.

 The board was reassured that positive feedback had been received 
regarding the service that was being provided

 The board were also informed of a 28-day pathway. Relating to those 
children returning home after a potential period in care

 Reported on collaborating with housing teams for those aged between 16 
and 25 to discuss more permanent arrangements for when they want to 
have more independence and responsibility within their own homes.

 There has been a significant reduction in the number of missing person’s 
reported. Since March 2021 there have been no missing persons to report. 
In April 2021 there has been one case, but they had successfully returned 
home.

 The Harbour aimed to work with young people to reduce crime and avoid 
the risk and create a brighter future and better outcomes

 Members also discussed outdoor education facilities, outreach, and youth 
centre arrangements. 

Decision

That the progress in the implementation of the Harbour and the impact in 
improving outcomes for young people who were on the dge of care, in care and 
leaving care, be noted. Reducing cost for NHS, Criminal justice and Children’s 
social care.

9.  Corporate Parenting Strategy Update- 18:35

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence gave a verbal 
update on the Corporate Parenting Strategy covering the following areas:

 Health assessments for February and March 2021 have had a 100% 
completion rate within 20 days.

 They are creating pathway plans and working on workshops for care 
leavers. Having a discussion point of what it is like to be a child in care? 
They are looking to extend membership of our young people through our 
youth services. 

 For formal update to board for future
 In response to a question about a questionnaire to foster carers, members 

were advised that Ofsted ask the council to send out questionnaires to 
foster carers and an in-house version is also circulated

10.  Corporate Parenting Dataset- 18:45

The board considered the report on the Corporate Parenting Dataset. The Service 
Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence also raised some concerns. 



5

 Due to the ongoing covid-19 pandemic, there have been problems with 
dental appointments. The panel was reassured that they are working with 
partnering agencies to get these back on track. This issue is seen 
nationally.

 The board welcomed all the hard work that had been done in the recent 
year and would like to continue being updated to improve the services. 

11.  Date of Next Meeting and extension of membership to the Corporate 
Parenting Board- 18:55

Decision

That the next informal meeting to be held on 10 June 2021.

That the date of the Corporate Parenting Board formal meeting be held on 
Thursday 22 July 2021. 

That the following to be invited to attend future meetings on the board: -

David Webb (Youth Offending Team) or in his absence Nicky Deny
Kim Rickford (Headteacher for the forum centre and Virtual School Governor)
Stuart Dipple (Dorset Police)

Meeting closed 7.05pm

Duration of meeting: Times Not Specified

Chairman


